
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001141-2021 

Contract

Installation of pipework for 801 zone 2

Ferguson Marine (Port Glasgow) Ltd

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-001141

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028bcb  

Published 20 January 2021, 11:32am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ferguson Marine (Port Glasgow) Ltd

Newark Works Castle Road

Port Glasgow

PA14 5NG

Contact

David Wardleworth

Email

david.wardleworth@fergusonmarine.com

Telephone

+44 1475742469

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001141-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001141-2021
mailto:david.wardleworth@fergusonmarine.com


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.fergusonmarine.com

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA3042
7

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Shipbuilding

http://www.fergusonmarine.com
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA30427
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA30427


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Installation of pipework for 801 zone 2

Reference number

CONTRACT

II.1.2) Main CPV code

51000000 - Installation services (except software)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Installation of pipework for zone 2 on vessel 801.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £630,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

51000000 - Installation services (except software)

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire



Page 4 to 8

Main site or place of performance

Port Glasgow

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The provision of pipe fitting services for zone 2 on vessel 801.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Quality criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

Ferguson Marine requires pipe installation work on vessel 801. Despite efforts since October
2020 to source pipe fitters through recruitment processes and through a recently awarded
framework agreement for temporary workers, Ferguson has only been able to recruit one
third of the required pipe fitting resources required to complete the installation work. In
order to meet critical timelines in the ship build programme, the services of a pipe
installation supplier have been procured to supplement current resources for an interim
period. Ferguson is continuing efforts to recruit temporary resources and a public
procurement exercise for pipe fitting services has commenced in parallel with this contract.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CONTRACT - Relating to Pipe Fitting Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 December 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HB Hydraulics LTD

Unit N OYO Business Units, Fishers Grove

Portsmouth

PO6 1RN

Email

karen@hbhydraulics.co.uk

Telephone

mailto:karen@hbhydraulics.co.uk


Page 7 to 8

+44 7384252721

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

National registration number

12182115

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £630,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:641131)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Court of Session

Parliament House, Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

Telephone

+44 1312252595

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-01T15:40:46+0100
	TCPDF




